Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by the UK standard corporation tax rate of 30% (2002: 30%) 4,442 8,199
Effects of:
Tax charged overseas at rates other than 30% 1,758 1,869
Capital allowances for the period in excess of depreciation (821) (406)
Tax losses carried forward 2,269 –
Permanent timing differences 3,036 317
Other timing differences (1,694) (82)
Adjustment to tax charge in respect of previous periods (423) (1,030)
Current tax charge 8,567 8,867

7 Dividends paid and proposed
Ordinary dividends on equity shares:

2003 2002
£000 £000

Interim paid 2,246 1,995
Final proposed 4,522 4,289

6,768 6,284

An interim ordinary dividend of 3.45p (2002: 3.3p) per share was paid on 31 October 2003. The final proposed ordinary dividend
of 6.95p (2002: 6.6p) per share will be paid on 28 June 2004.

8 Earnings per share
Adjusted earnings per share of 24.1p (2002: 32.7p) is calculated based on profit after tax and minority interests before exceptional items
and amortisation of intangibles of £15,630,000 (2002: £19,513,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during
the year of 64,918,500 (2002: 59,749,130). Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated as follows:

2003 2003 2002 2002
Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
£000 £000 £000 £000

Profit after tax and minority interests 2,259 2,259 16,413 16,413

No. of shares No. of shares No. of shares No. of shares
000’s 000’s 000’s 000’s

Weighted average of ordinary shares in issue during the year 64,919 64,919 59,749 59,749
Add: weighted average of shares under option during the year – 1,550 – 993
Add: weighted average of own shares held – 118 – 219
Subtract: number of shares assumed issued at fair value during the year – (1,484) – (828)
Adjusted weighted average of ordinary shares in issue 64,919 65,103 59,749 60,133

pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 3.5 3.5 27.5 27.3

53 Keller Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2003

Notes to the accounts continued

9 Goodwill
Positive Negative
goodwill goodwill Total

Group £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 73,714 (2,823) 70,891
Adjustments (303) 1,436 1,133
At 31 December 2003 73,411 (1,387) 72,024
Amortisation
At 1 January 2003 5,185 (584) 4,601
Charge/(credit) for the year 3,361 (69) 3,292
Exceptional impairment loss 7,372 – 7,372
At 31 December 2003 15,918 (653) 15,265
Net book value
At 31 December 2003 57,493 (734) 56,759
Net book value
At 31 December 2002 68,529 (2,239) 66,290

The adjustments to the cost of negative goodwill comprise a £1,436,000 reduction in the estimated fair value of the acquired net assets
of McKinney Drilling Company. The adjustments to positive goodwill mainly represent a £900,000 decrease in the estimated deferred
purchase consideration payable in respect of Accrete Limited, and a £680,000 increase in respect of the estimated deferred purchase
consideration payable for the acquisition of Keller-Terra S.L.

10 Other intangible assets
Licences

Group £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 678
Additions 48
Disposals (5)
Exchange differences 30
At 31 December 2003 751